

ORDINANCE NO. 007-126

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
CHANGE ORDERS TO
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY
THE TRANSIT BOARD

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of \$100,000; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or her designee, is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract C05FR100071421 – Aldridge Electric, Inc.
Original Ordinance No. 005-97
Description: Upgrading CTA's system-wide communications system at over 100 rail stations and 143 track wayside facilities
Change Order No. 6 provides for an extension of the contract completion date, plus 274 days to provide time for the contractor to complete the work.
Total Change Order No. 6: \$696,567.69 + 274 days
Revised Contract Amount: \$31,850,058.80
- 1.2 Contract C04FI100150984 – FHP Tectonics Corp.
Original Ordinance No. 005-132
Description: Brown Line Capacity Expansion – Kimball to Western Stations
Change Order No. 5 provides for the following:
 1. Western substation permit cost
\$8,123.00
 2. Western Station permit drawing changes
\$0.00
 3. SBC (AT&T) Relocation & Service Fees Allowance
\$61,831.00
 4. Elimination of 3 pipe struts from Ravenswood substation
Credit (\$3,007.00)
 5. Delete welds at Western pre-cast platforms
Credit (\$3,319.00)
 6. Change station sign foundations
\$88,004.00

ORDINANCE NO. 007-126

(Continued) -2

7. Sacramento entrance foundation modifications

Credit (\$23,511.00)

Total Change Order No. 5: \$128,121.00

Revised Control Amount: \$20,629,728.25

1.3 Contract C05RT100261174 – Divane Bros. Electric Co.

Original Ordinance No. 006-59

Description: Upgrade the Des Plaines terminal rail shop in Forest Park, Illinois

Change Order No. 4 provides for the following:

1. Timberline estimating software

Credit (\$1,840.00)

2. Replace deteriorated damper on the return air duct of heating unit

\$1,543.00

3. Install additional fire alarm pull station at service door

\$1,245.00

4. Contract time extension

39 days' time extension

Total Change Order No. 4: \$948.00 + 39 days' time extension

Revised Contract Amount: \$5,115,942.50

1.4 Contract C07FR100486278 – Hyperion Solutions Corporation

Original Ordinance No. 007-17

Description: Software license, maintenance and professional consulting services to implement an upgrade to Hyperion Solutions Corporation budgeting system

Change Order No. 2 provides compensation for the contractor to make the necessary budgeting system changes to enable the additional financial analysis reports and metrics required for executive decision making.

Total Change Order No. 2: \$149,985.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$707,414.50

1.5 Contract C01FI9074 – Earth Tech, Inc.

Original Ordinance No. 001-152

Description: Design and construction phase services for the Brown Line stations at Addison, Irving Park, Montrose, and Damen

Change Order No. 4 to Phase IV provides for additional progress meeting attendance. CTA determined that the consultant's attendance was necessary at the weekly construction progress meetings in order to

ORDINANCE NO. 007-126
(Continued) -3

address critical coordination issues that arose and required a timely response. In addition to weekly meeting attendance, the consultant was required to participate in site visit meetings.

Total Change Order No. 4 to Phase IV: \$62,872.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$7,231,350.00

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

Chairman

October 15, 2007

Assistant Secretary

October 15, 2007